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7. Airport - Form F14(b) - Annual Tariff Proposal for tariff year for 

FY - 2019-20 

Cargo Charges at Patna Airport 

7.1	 Domestic Outbound Cargo Charges leviable on Shippers/ Consignor(s) 

etc. 

122.00 per AWB 

122.00 per AWB 

Return Cargo Charges 4. 

I. 

0.91 134 
1.83 268 

2. 
0.91 134 
1.83 268 

3. 

5. Strapping /Re-packing Charges 12.16 per package subject to minimum of 
INR 20/= er AWB 

Notes: 

a)	 The free period for outbound domestic cargo shall be 12 hours for examination/processing by the 
shipper/consignor/authorized representative etc. and 12 hours for Airlines at SHA. > 

b)	 10% discount in the domestic cargo handling charges will be granted to the shippers/consignors who 
opt for engaging their own manpower for offloading cargo from their vehicles at Truck Dock and 
shifting to the examination/storage area before handing over to the airlines concerned, wherever it 
is applicable. 

c)	 Consignment of human remains, coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human 
eyes will be exempted from the preview of domestic cargo handling & demurrage charges. 

d)	 The domestic cargo handling charges are inclusive of forklift charges wherever forklift usage is 
involved. No separate forklift charges will be levied. 

e)	 #As per lATA definition, Special cargo consists of cold storage, live animals, hazardous goods & 
valuable cargo. 

f)	 Charges will be levied on the 'gross weight' or the chargeable weight' of the consignment, 
whichever is higher. Wherever the 'gross weight' and (or) 'volume weight' is wrongly indicated on 
the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the 'actual gross weight' or 'actual 
volumetric weight', whichever is higher. 

g)	 For mis-declaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight, penal charges @ double 
the applicable domestic cargo handling charges and for variation above 5%, the penal charges % 5 
times the applicable domestic cargo handling charges will be leviable on the differential weight, 
subject to minimum amount equivalent to the applicable minimum domestic cargo handling 
Charges. No penal charges will be leviable for variation up to and inclusive of 2%. No weight 
deviation permissible in VAL cargo. 
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h)	 XBIS usage charges INR I per kg subject to minimum of INR 150 per Airway Bill. The same is 
applicable at 50% per kg subject to minimum ofINR 100 per ODC shipment where physical check 
with the help of ETDs are facilitated. 

i) All the Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 
j) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by 

Gol from time to time. 

7.2 Domestic Inbound Cargo Charges leviable on Consignee(s) etc. 

0.91 134 
1.83 268 

0.91 134 
1.83 268 

2. 

Note: 

a)	 The free period for inbound domestic cargo shall be one working day for processing/delivery by the 
consignee/authorized representative etc. 

b)	 10% discount in the domestic cargo handling charges will be granted to the consignee/authorized 
representative who opts for engaging their own manpower for loading cargo into their vehicles for 
delivery at designated areas from the airlines concerned, wherever it is applicable. 

c) Consignment of human remains, coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human 
eyes will be exempted from the purview of domestic cargo handling & demurrage charges. 

d) The domestic cargo handling charges are inclusive of forklift charges wherever forklift usage is 
involved. No separate forklift charges will be levied. 

e)	 Charges will be levied on the 'gross weight' or the chargeable weight' of the consignment, 
whichever is higher. Wherever the 'gross weight' and (or) 'volume weight' is wrongly indicated on 
the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the 'actual gross weight' or 'actual 
volumetric weight', whichever is higher. 

f)	 #As per lATA definition, Special cargo consists of cargo stored in cold storage, live animals, 
valuable & hazardous goods. 

g)	 *Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, 
travelers' cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry, jewelry & 
watches made of silver, gold platinum & items valued at US$ 1000 and above. 

k) All the Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee 1/-. 
I) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by 

Gol from time to time. 
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7.3 Schedule of charges leviable on Airlines for Domestic Cargo Handling: 

(Applicable where AAICLAS undertaking responsibility) 

Note: 

a) All bills preferred by the handling company shall be rounded off to the nearest higher of Rupee 1/-. 
b) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by Gol 

from time to time. 

7.4 Regulated Agent Facilitation (for Export & Domestic Outbound): 

a) i) X-ray machine usage charges INR I per kg, subject to minimum oflNR 

150 per shipment/ Airway Bill 

ii) Use of ETD for ODC INR 0.50 per kg subject to minimum of 

INR 100/- per shipment/ Airway Bill 

b) Screening & Certification charges 

i) Export International Cargo Handling has 'been 

outsourced by AAICLAS 

ii) Domestic outbound INR 1.32 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 120 per shipment 

c) Security Services for escorting of Cargo from 

Cargo Terminal to Aircraft and vice versa and 

handing over to the Airlines representative 

(For both Scheduled Airlines and Non-scheduled 

Airlines) 

INR 0.10 per kg, subject to minimum of 

INR 1,000 per flight 

(Subject to negotiation based on type of 

Aircraft & Load) 

Note: 

c) All Bills shall be rounded off to the nearest of Rupee II-. 
d) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by Gol 

from time to time. 
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